costs for mineral property interests. These costs are amortized over the estimated life of the property following
commencement of commercial production. If, after management review, it is determined that the carrying
amount of a mineral property is impaired, that property is written down to its estimated net realizable value. A
mineral property is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its
carrying amount may not be recoverable.

The Company has accounted for this change in accounting policy on a retrospective basis.

ATAC RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited - Prepared by Management
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

9

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Change in accounting policy (continued)

The change in accounting policy resulted in the following changes to the Company’s consolidated financial
statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2021:

As previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy(i)

As restated
under new

policy

Mineral property interests $ 793,966 $ (529,851) $ 264,115
Total assets $ 7,520,860 $ (529,851) $ 6,991,009

Deficit $ (127,914,182) $ (529,851) $ (128,444,033)
Total shareholders’ equity $ 7,294,464 $ (529,851) $ 6,764,613

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 7,520,860 $ (529,851) $ 6,991,009

(i) All exploration and evaluation expenditures have been expensed to deficit rather than capitalized on the

statement of financial position. $264,115 relates to the net book value of historical acquisition costs as at
January 1, 2021.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2021:

As previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy(ii)

As restated
under new

policy

Mineral property interests $ 2,175,729 $ (1,708,585) $ 467,144
Total assets $ 8,575,613 $ (1,708,585) $ 6,867,028

Deficit $ (130,064,348) $ (1,708,585) $ (131,772,933)
Total shareholders’ equity $ 8,084,284 $ (1,708,585) $ 6,375,699

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 8,575,613 $ (1,708,585) $ 6,867,028

(ii) All exploration and evaluation expenditures have been expensed to deficit rather than capitalized on the

statement of financial position. $467,144 relates to the net book value of acquisition costs as at December
31, 2021.

ATAC RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited - Prepared by Management
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

10

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Change in accounting policy (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the three months ended September
30, 2021:

As previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy(iii)

As restated
under new

policy

Expenses:

Exploration expenses $ - $ 1,378,746 $ 782,386
Loss for operating expenses for the period $ (388,088) $ (1,378,746) $ (1,766,834)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (384,339) $ (1,378,746) $ (1,763,085)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
- basic and diluted  184,338,547   184,338,547

(iii) $1,378,746 in exploration costs incurred during the three months ended September 30, 2021, which were

previously capitalized in mineral properties, have been reflected in the loss and comprehensive loss for
the three months ended September 30, 2021.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the nine months ended September
30, 2021:

As previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy(iv)

As restated
under new

policy

Expenses:

Exploration expenses $ - $ 2,403,188 $ 1,024,442
Loss for operating expenses for the period $ (950,149) $ (2,403,188) $ (3,353,337)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (838,140) $ (2,403,188) $ (3,241,328)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.00) $ (0.02) $ (0.02)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
- basic and diluted  171,644,042   171,644,042

(iv) $1,024,442 in exploration costs incurred during the nine months ended September 30, 2021, which were

previously capitalized in mineral properties, have been reflected in the loss and comprehensive loss for
the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

ATAC RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited - Prepared by Management
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

11

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Change in accounting policy (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2021:

As previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy(v)

As restated
under new

policy

Deficit as at December 31, 2020 $ (127,914,182) $ (529,851) $ (128,444,033)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (838,140) $ (2,403,188) $ (3,241,328)
Deficit as at September 30, 2021 $ (127,864,882) $ (2,933,039) $ (130,797,921)

Total shareholders’ equity as at

December 31, 2020

$ 7,294,464

$ (529,851)

$ 6,764,613

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (838,140) $ (2,403,188) $ (3,241,328)
Total shareholders’ equity as at

September 30, 2021

$ 10,214,109

$ (2,933,039)

$ 7,281,070

(v) $529,851 in accumulated exploration costs, which were previously capitalized in mineral properties, have

been reflected in the opening deficit for the period ended September 30, 2021. In addition, $2,403,188 in
exploration costs incurred during the nine months ended September 30, 2021, which were previously
capitalized in mineral properties, have been reflected in the loss and comprehensive loss for the nine
months ended September 30, 2021.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2021:

As previously
reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

As restated
under new

policy

Cash flows from operating activities:

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period(vi) $ (838,140) $ (2,403,188) $ (3,241,328)
Depreciation(vii) 1,354 24,000 25,354

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
Receivables and prepayments(viii) 15,880 673 16,553
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities(viii) (35,781) 571,917 536,136
Due to related parties(viii) (14,268) (6,867) (21,135)

Cash used in operating activities (816,433) (1,813,465) (2,629,898)

Cash flows from investing activities

Mineral property acquisition costs(ix) (153,161) 50,248 (102,913)
Prepaid exploration expenditures(viii) (50,799) 50,799 -
Deferred exploration and evaluation
expenditures(viii)

(1,712,418)

1,712,418

-

Cash used in investing activities (1,838,252) 1,813,465 (24,787)

(vi) See notes above regarding the condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive loss for the
nine months ended September 30, 2021.

(vii) Depreciation of $24,000 was previously included in exploration and evaluation expenditures and
capitalized to mineral properties.

(viii) Exploration and evaluation expenditures through prepaid expenses and payables were previously
disclosed as investing activities to the extent they related to mineral property costs. These are now
expensed as operating activities.

(ix) As a result of the Rau property remaining impaired at September 30, 2021, the Company has expensed